BOARD REPORT
April 2020

STAFF EVALUATIONS (MARCH)

Formal - Tenured Certified Staff N/A | Informal - Tenured Certified Staff N/A

Formal - Non-Tenured Certified Staff | N/A | Informal - Non-Tenured Certified Staff | N/A

Formal - Non-Certified Staff N/A | Informal - Non-Certified Staff N/A

COMMITTEE MEETINGS
e GHS is holding weekly department meetings and PLC’s remotely via WebEX.
e Admin Meetings - Planning for Virtual Graduation & finalizing calendar.

CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION (C&l)
e Virtual Learning Report

@)
@)

Students are adapting to virtual learning although some continue to struggle.

Our staff has been doing a tremendous job of reaching out to students who need support and/or those who become
“inactive” for days in a row. Our number one priority during this time is the well-being of our students.

Our front office staff has been the backbone of this entire operation and continues to support both staff, students, and
the community from afar.

Paraprofessionals are working with classroom teachers to ensure the needs of all students are met and they continue
to support our students academically.

Journalism students met their final deadline; the 2019-20 yearbook will be published and shipped on time.

Teachers are using tools such as Screencastify to communicate assignment expectations. This has been particularly
helpful in working with those students who receive accommodations.

STEM - CP Biology students worked on a project choice board to explore how biodiversity affects ecosystems and to
celebrate Earth Day. AP Biology students virtually meet weekly to prepare for the online administration of their AP
exam. Ms. Memis reviews content and discusses strategies she has learned through her AP Webinars. Students are
currently researching various genetic disorders.

ATHLETICS/CREATIVE AND PERFORMING ARTS/
e Athletics

o

Coaches are working with students on fitness plans and serving as mentors during this difficult time.



Creative and Performing Arts
o Tri-M held its induction ceremony virtually.
Extracurricular Clubs and Events
o SGA - Meeting with admin to explore new opportunities for homecoming in effort to increase both student and
community participation.
o Gay Straight Alliance -12th grade members organized a virtual Day of Silence to show support for the national LGBTQ
youth movement.

OPERATIONS

Safety & Security Drills

o N/A

CO Detectors Fixed

FACILITIES

Gymnasium - Floor, and bleachers should be considered for replacement.

Health Office — New lighting is requested as the room is dim. It is also recommended that the walls be repaired and painted

due to flaking. Finally, it is imperative that proper storage cabinets be added, as storage is required for medical supplies that
are currently exposed. The room could be addressed by replacing/adding two sets of cabinets (L Shaped) with new sinks
(plumbing already exists) to replace the inefficient cabinets.

Adaptive Gym (Auxiliary Gym) — Flooring should be considered for replacement as tiles are missing and/or broken.
Additionally, the padding on the walls should be considered for replacement due to the condition. It should be noted that this

room will be utilized starting in September for an Adaptive PE program. This room also is in need of a fresh coat of paint if
possible.

Media Center — Carpet and furniture needs to be replaced. At minimum perhaps new tables and chairs with the possibility of
bookshelves. The condition of the rug is poor due to countless stains, tears and chunks missing and/or mismatched carpet
patched into areas. The furniture request is due to stability as the chairs and tables are over twenty-five (25) years old and
beyond repair due to being fixed numerous times.

Outdoor restrooms and a new concession stand would eliminate the need for renting portable restrooms and would allow for

proper sanitation (toilets, running water, sinks, etc). This would also allow GHS to host larger events in the future and if
needed our own graduation.

HEALTH OFFICE

See Attached

DISCIPLINE REPORT

See Attached



GUIDANCE/CST

CST, guidance, and our school nurse continue to check in on the wellbeing of our students. They play a critical role during
this unprecedented time and our families and students count on them for support.

Melissa Muth (SAC) created a Ppt outlining her role and providing students with the necessary resources and phone numbers
should they need help.

CST is continuing to provide services and hold annual review meetings via phone conferences.

Guidance is using phone conferencing as a means to help students with course selections.

Sent out updated A.P. testing information to teachers and students.

Reviewed new NCAA eligibility requirements

Janae Dockins and Melissa Muth are working to update Guidance webpage

Attended GCPCA web conference

COMMUNITY

Adopt-a-Senior Program — Lawn signs will be delivered to each senior.
Bulldogs Helping Bulldogs — GHS is collecting monetary donations to support our local food bank.

UPCOMING EVENTS



Board report- GHS nurse Jul Aug

Health office log  #of
days/month
IlIness (1a,3a)

First Aid/injury(1a,3a)

Health Information Counseling
(1b,2a, 2b)

gym excuses (1a,3a,1e)
medications (daily, as needed) (2e,
3b)

asthma (rescue inhalers,
nebulizers)

Accident reports (student)
infectious exclusion (1a, 1e)
Sent home (1a, 1e)

sent home and referred to
physician/hospital (1e)

medical emergency/911 required
doctors notes

diabetic management (Blood
sugars, insulin, carb counts/insulin
pumps)

Concussion (evaluation,
assessment, referral/health care
plans/504, education to
staff/students) S=sport
injury; G=gym class;
O=other/home injury

other

Screening (1b, 4c, 2e)

heights/weights/blood pressures
Additional blood pressure 1
screenings 2

Hearing

Sep
18

79
94
59

Oct
22

105

108
60

22

14

18

36
47

8 S-3

Nov
16

54
58
29

0 o OO

Dec

15

49
65
43

A~ W N O

16
22

none

37

35

Jan
21

75
80
35

g1 o P O

27
26

2 S=
1G=0
0=1

95

121

53

Feb
19

102
93
33

10

23

12

17

31
25

1 S=
0G=0
0=1

81

Mar Apr May

22/11 20
actual virtual
76

40

25

1
5

7

18

Jun



Vision 3 1 2 0 45 3 1
Screening Referrals 1 0 0 1 3 0 0
CDS assessment 0 3 1 1 0 2 2
CST 2 1 1 0 1 2 1 1
Sport Physicals processing 69 26 21 26 29 15 14 30 19
Sport physical 90 day update form 7 15 6 4 33 21 9 25 55
Evaluations and Planning

Individual Health Care Plans 37 1 1 0 36 0 0
medical/educational 504 plans 5 1 0 1 3 1 1
(initiation/development and

review)

I&RS case management/referrals 0 0 0 0 0 health files reviewed
medication forms (review, parent 30 2 1 3 1 6 3
communication, teacher education)

home instruction applications 2 0 0 1 2 0 1
(2ab,1f)

home instruction returning (2ab, 0 1 0 0 0 3 0
1f

ne)w student health record 33 23 5 5 1 2 1

appraisals (GHS and little bulldog
preschool (1b)

transfer out record processing (2c) 50 3 5 S 8 2 1
Immunizations requested (4b) 1 2 5 5 1 1 1
TB tests requested (1f,2c) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TB test evaluated (1f, 2¢) 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Working Papers 2 5 2 4 0 3 0 1
students excluded (non infectious) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Agency Referrals 1 3 2 2 1 4 0
(DCP&P/counseling etc.) (1d)

emotional crisis involvement (1d) 1 S 2 3 2 4 1
Total number of students 604 600 365 375 683 530 324
services

Other



attendance calls incoming/outgoing
(1c,1e,3a)

parent/guardian
conferences/communication

conferences/collaboration (teacher,
parent/administrator/nurses)

guidance/CST/I&RS conferences
(1bc, 2ab,3af)

professional communication
(1b,4b)

Reports submitted

HIB referral/involvement

Staff

health office visits
Trainings/teaching

Workman's comp claims initiated
referrals

Education of student medical needs
Meetings/Workshops/Activities
Teacher in-service

Faculty
Departmental (Nurse, Health/PE)
safety

I&RS

Drills

Nursing Continuing ED/workshops
Other

Free/reduced lunch forms

Field Trip student list review
Substitute plans

bulletin boards

112/2 150/7

29

oON

= = N O

31

[@> 2 \)

=N N P NN -2 Ol

S NN =

99/0

18

=) =

= O

OoON

e i L)

138/4

11

N = O N O O O

o

P, N O

188/5

28

13

o N

R W N -

209/3 126/1

87

oN

e S

21 5

7
1-cpr class for staff member
0
0
2

planning for stop the bleed training
0
1

0
1
online

o - O



Blood drive n/a n/a planning completed n/a n/a meeting

Volunteering/fund raisers/ 1 1 1 1 1 0 0
mentoring/back to school/other

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Student Nurse

0 0 0 3 0 1 0

Additional Nurse's office
Coverage/class trips to GHS
health Classes taught 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



