# BOARD REPORT April 2020

**STAFF EVALUATIONS (MARCH)** 

Formal - Tenured Certified Staff	N/A	Informal - Tenured Certified Staff	N/A
Formal - Non-Tenured Certified Staff	N/A	Informal - Non-Tenured Certified Staff	N/A
Formal - Non-Certified Staff	N/A	Informal - Non-Certified Staff	N/A

## **COMMITTEE MEETINGS**

- GHS is holding weekly department meetings and PLC's remotely via WebEx.
- Admin Meetings Planning for Virtual Graduation & finalizing calendar.

# **CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION (C&I)**

- Virtual Learning Report
  - o Students are adapting to virtual learning although some continue to struggle.
  - Our staff has been doing a tremendous job of reaching out to students who need support and/or those who become "inactive" for days in a row. Our number one priority during this time is the well-being of our students.
  - Our front office staff has been the backbone of this entire operation and continues to support both staff, students, and the community from afar.
  - Paraprofessionals are working with classroom teachers to ensure the needs of all students are met and they continue to support our students academically.
  - o Journalism students met their final deadline; the 2019-20 yearbook will be published and shipped on time.
  - Teachers are using tools such as Screencastify to communicate assignment expectations. This has been particularly helpful in working with those students who receive accommodations.
  - STEM CP Biology students worked on a project choice board to explore how biodiversity affects ecosystems and to celebrate Earth Day. AP Biology students virtually meet weekly to prepare for the online administration of their AP exam. Ms. Memis reviews content and discusses strategies she has learned through her AP Webinars. Students are currently researching various genetic disorders.

## ATHLETICS/CREATIVE AND PERFORMING ARTS/

- Athletics
  - o Coaches are working with students on fitness plans and serving as mentors during this difficult time.

- Creative and Performing Arts
  - o Tri-M held its induction ceremony virtually.
- Extracurricular Clubs and Events
  - SGA Meeting with admin to explore new opportunities for homecoming in effort to increase both student and community participation.
  - Gay Straight Alliance -12th grade members organized a virtual Day of Silence to show support for the national LGBTQ youth movement.

#### **OPERATIONS**

- Safety & Security Drills
  - N/A
- CO Detectors Fixed

#### **FACILITIES**

- Gymnasium Floor, and bleachers should be considered for replacement.
- Health Office New lighting is requested as the room is dim. It is also recommended that the walls be repaired and painted
  due to flaking. Finally, it is imperative that proper storage cabinets be added, as storage is required for medical supplies that
  are currently exposed. The room could be addressed by replacing/adding two sets of cabinets (L Shaped) with new sinks
  (plumbing already exists) to replace the inefficient cabinets.
- Adaptive Gym (Auxiliary Gym) Flooring should be considered for replacement as tiles are missing and/or broken.
   Additionally, the padding on the walls should be considered for replacement due to the condition. It should be noted that this room will be utilized starting in September for an Adaptive PE program. This room also is in need of a fresh coat of paint if possible.
- Media Center Carpet and furniture needs to be replaced. At minimum perhaps new tables and chairs with the possibility of bookshelves. The condition of the rug is poor due to countless stains, tears and chunks missing and/or mismatched carpet patched into areas. The furniture request is due to stability as the chairs and tables are over twenty-five (25) years old and beyond repair due to being fixed numerous times.
- Outdoor restrooms and a new concession stand would eliminate the need for renting portable restrooms and would allow for proper sanitation (toilets, running water, sinks, etc). This would also allow GHS to host larger events in the future and if needed our own graduation.

#### **HEALTH OFFICE**

See Attached

#### **DISCIPLINE REPORT**

See Attached

### **GUIDANCE/CST**

- CST, guidance, and our school nurse continue to check in on the wellbeing of our students. They play a critical role during this unprecedented time and our families and students count on them for support.
- Melissa Muth (SAC) created a Ppt outlining her role and providing students with the necessary resources and phone numbers should they need help.
- CST is continuing to provide services and hold annual review meetings via phone conferences.
- Guidance is using phone conferencing as a means to help students with course selections.
- Sent out updated A.P. testing information to teachers and students.
- Reviewed new NCAA eligibility requirements
- Janae Dockins and Melissa Muth are working to update Guidance webpage
- Attended GCPCA web conference

## **COMMUNITY**

- Adopt-a-Senior Program Lawn signs will be delivered to each senior.
- Bulldogs Helping Bulldogs GHS is collecting monetary donations to support our local food bank.

#### **UPCOMING EVENTS**

Board report- GHS nurse	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	
Health office log #of days/month			18	22	16	15	21	19	22/11 actual	20 virtual			
Illness (1a,3a)			79	105	54	49	75	102	76				
First Aid/injury(1a,3a)			94	108	58	65	80	93	40				
Health Information Counseling (1b,2a, 2b)			59	60	29	43	35	33	25				
gym excuses (1a,3a,1e)			8	9	5	2	3	10	1				
medications (daily, as needed) (2e, 3b)			6	8	4	5	6	5	5				
asthma (rescue inhalers, nebulizers)			14	22	7	12	13	23	7				
Accident reports (student)			14	14	6	0	6	12	4				
infectious exclusion (1a, 1e)			0	0	0	2	1	3	3				
Sent home (1a, 1e)			10	18	6	3	6	17	12				
sent home and referred to physician/hospital (1e)			9	9	8	4	5	8	5				
medical emergency/911 required			1	0	0	0	1	0	0				
doctors notes			37	36	18	16	27	31	15	2			
diabetic management (Blood sugars, insulin, carb counts/insulin pumps)			45	47	28	22	26	25	22				
Concussion (evaluation, assessment, referral/health care plans/504, education to staff/students) S=sport injury; G=gym class; O=other/home injury			4 S= 2 G=2 O=1	8 S-3 G-1 O-4	2 S= 0 G=0 O=2	none	2 S= 1 G=0 O=1	1 S= 0 G=0 O=1	0				
other			24	47	50	37	95	81	18				
Screening (1b, 4c, 2e)													
heights/weights/blood pressures Additional blood pressure screenings	2	1	0 3	0 2	0	35 1	121 0	0 1	0 1				
Hearing			0	0	0	0	53	1	1				

Vision Screening Referrals CDS assessment CST	2		3 1 0 1	1 0 3 1	2 0 1 0	0 1 1 1	45 3 0 2	3 0 2 1	1 0 2 1
Sport Physicals processing	69	26	21	26	29	15	14	30	19
Sport physical 90 day update form	7	15	6	4	33	21	9	25	55
<b>Evaluations and Planning</b>				1	1	0	26	0	0
Individual Health Care Plans medical/educational 504 plans (initiation/development and review)			37 5	1	1 0	0	36 3	0	0 1
I&RS case management/referrals			0	0	0	0	0	health	files reviewed
medication forms (review, parent communication, teacher education)			30	2	1	3	1	6	3
home instruction applications (2ab,1f)			2	0	0	1	2	0	1
home instruction returning (2ab, 1f)			0	1	0	0	0	3	0
new student health record appraisals (GHS and little bulldog preschool (1b)			33	23	5	5	1	2	1
transfer out record processing (2c)			50	3	5	5	8	2	1
Immunizations requested (4b)			1	2	5	5	1	1	1
TB tests requested (1f,2c)			0	0	0	0	0	0	0
TB test evaluated (1f, 2c)			0	0	0	0	0	0	1
Working Papers	2		5	2	4	0	3	0	1
students excluded (non infectious)			0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Agency Referrals (DCP&P/counseling etc.) (1d)			1	3	2	2	1	4	0
emotional crisis involvement (1d)			1	5	2	3	2	4	1
Total number of students services			604	600	365	375	683	530	324
Other									

attendance calls incoming/outgoing (1c,1e,3a)			112/2	150/7	99/0	138/4	188/5	209/3	126/1	
parent/guardian	6	3	29	31	18	11	28	87	21 5	
conferences/communication										
			7	0	4	6	0	5	2	
conferences/collaboration (teacher, parent/administrator/nurses)			7	8	4	6	8	5	2	
guidance/CST/I&RS conferences (1bc, 2ab,3af)			7	4	7	4	13	1	5	
professional communication	_	1	15	7	0	6	4	11	9 2	
(1b,4b)	2		1	2	1	1	4	1	1	
Reports submitted			1 0	0	1	1	4 1	1 0	1 0	
HIB referral/involvement			U	U	1	1	1	U	U	
Staff health office visits			13	5	6	11	22	18	7	
			0	1	0	0	1	1	1-cpr class for sta	off mombor
Trainings/teaching					1					ill illemoet
Workman's comp claims initiated			2	2		0	0	1	0	
referrals			1	2	1	0	1	1	0	
Education of student medical needs			37	1	1	2	3	0	2	
Meetings/Workshops/Activities										
Teacher in-service			1	2	0	0	0	0		the bleed training
Faculty			1	1	1	1	1	1	0	
Departmental (Nurse, Health/PE) safety			1	1	1	1	2	1	1	
I&RS			1	1	1	1	1	1	0	
Drills			2	2	2	2	2	2	1	
Nursing Continuing ED/workshops			0	1	0	0	0	0	online	
Other										
Free/reduced lunch forms			0	0	2	0	1	1	0	
Field Trip student list review			2	7	4	2	2	2	1	
Substitute plans			1	2	1	1	3	1	1	
bulletin boards			1	1	1	1	1	1	0	
buneun boards			T	1	1	1	1	1	U	

Blood drive	n/a	n/a	planning	completed	n/a	n/a	meeting
Volunteering/fund raisers/ mentoring/back to school/other	1	1	1	1	1	0	0
•	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Student Nurse Additional Nurse's office	0	0	0	3	0	1	0
Coverage/class trips to GHS health Classes taught	0	0	0	0	0	0	0